

## ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

EFG AMERICA, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company; DOUGLAS ELROY FIMRITE, a married man; MARK BOYD and GINGER BOYD, spouses; DONALD CARROLL and SONIA CARROLL, spouses,

Petitioners,

v.

ARIZONA CORPORATION  
COMMISSION; COMMISSIONERS JIM  
O'CONNOR, LEA MARQUEZ  
PETERSON, ANNA TOVAR, KEVIN  
THOMPSON, and NICK MYERS,

Respondents.

Arizona Supreme Court  
No. CV-25-0134-PR

Court of Appeals  
Division One  
No. 1 CA-SA 25-0016

Arizona Corporation Commission  
No. S-21301A-24-0076

## COMMISSION'S RESPONSE TO AMICUS BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE GOLDWATER INSTITUTE

Paul Kitchin, 031783  
Elizabeth M. Schmitt, 034699  
Sasha Andersen, 033469  
Arizona Corporation Commission  
1300 West Washington Street, Third Floor  
Phoenix, Arizona 85007  
(602) 364-0790  
[pkitchin@azcc.gov](mailto:pkitchin@azcc.gov)  
*Counsel for Respondents*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
SECURITIES FRAUD HAS NO COMMON LAW ANTECEDENT .....	1
I. <i>Derendal</i> Requires That the Elements Be Very Close.....	1
II.   The Elements Here Differ Greatly, Far Beyond What Any <i>Derendal</i> Application Supports.....	4
a.  44-1991 (A)(1) and (3) Share No Elements of Common Law Fraud .....	5
b.  44-1991 (A)(2) Lacks Seven Elements of Common Law Fraud.....	6
III.  Statutory Securities Fraud Is Part of a Comprehensive Regulatory Scheme That Broadly Protects New State Interests .....	7
IV. <i>Ridlon</i> Is a Helpful Example of a <i>Derendal</i> -like Test Applied to a Securities Fraud Statute.....	11
V.    No Authorities Support Goldwater’s <i>Derendal</i> Argument.....	12
VI.   Statutory Securities Fraud Has a Lineage Distinct from Common Law Fraud.....	16
VII.  The Securities Act References the Plain Meaning of “Fraud” .....	17
VIII. Commission Enforcement Actions Are Not an “Abuse” of Equity..	18
CONCLUSION.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Aaron v. Fromkin</i> , 196 Ariz. 224 (App. 2000) .....	4, 6, 15
<i>Aaron v. S.E.C.</i> , 446 U.S. 680 (1980).....	5, 6
<i>Bosworth v. Anagvost</i> , 234 Ariz. 453 (App. 2014).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Bridgeman v. Certa</i> , 251 Ariz. 471 (App. 2021) .....	2
<i>Carnes v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 227 Ariz. 32 (App. 2011) .....	9
<i>City of Bisbee v. Arizona Ins. Agency</i> , 14 Ariz. 313 (1912).....	19
<i>Derendal v. Griffith</i> , 209 Ariz. 416 (2005).....	passim
<i>E. Vanguard Forex, Ltd. v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n</i> ,	
206 Ariz. 399 (App. 2003).....	9
<i>Echols v. Beauty Built Homes, Inc.</i> , 132 Ariz. 498 (1982).....	passim
<i>Grand v. Nacchio</i> , 214 Ariz. 9 (App. 2006) .....	5
<i>Hirsch v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n</i> , 237 Ariz. 456 (App. 2015) .....	7
<i>Mack v. Dellas</i> , 235 Ariz. 64 (App. 2014).....	2
<i>Phoenix City Prosecutor's Office v. Nyquist</i> ,	
243 Ariz. 227 (App. 2017).....	3, 4, 5, 7
<i>Ridlon v. New Hampshire Bureau of Sec. Regulation</i> ,	
172 N.H. 417, 214 A.3d 1196 (2019) .....	11
<i>Sec. &amp; Exch. Comm'n v. Lek Sec. Corp.</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 49 (S.D.N.Y. 2017) .....	14
<i>Shorey v. Arizona Corp. Comm'n</i> , 238 Ariz. 253 (App. 2015) .....	10
<i>Sonner v. Premier Nutrition Corp.</i> , 971 F.3d 834 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	19
<i>State ex rel. La Prade v. Smith</i> , 43 Ariz. 131 (1934).....	19
<i>State v. Baumann</i> , 125 Ariz. 404 (1980).....	8
<i>State v. Gunnison</i> , 127 Ariz. 110 (1980) .....	5
<i>State v. Johnson</i> , 179 Ariz. 375 (1994).....	5
<i>State v. Kalaluli</i> , 243 Ariz. 521 (App. 2018).....	15, 16

<i>State v. Willis</i> , 218 Ariz. 8 (App. 2008).....	3
<i>Sulavka v. State</i> , 223 Ariz. 208 (App. 2009) .....	12, 13, 14, 16
<i>Trimble v. American Savings Life Insurance</i> , 152 Ariz. 548 (1986).....	7
<i>United Bank &amp; Tr. Co. v. Joyner</i> , 40 Ariz. 229 (1932) .....	11
<i>Wells Fargo Bank v. Ariz. Laborers, Teamsters &amp; Cement Masons Local No. 395 Pension Tr. Fund</i> , 201 Ariz. 474 (2002).....	9
<i>Williams v. King</i> , 248 Ariz. 311 (App. 2020).....	passim
<b>Statutes</b>	
A.R.S. § 13-1805.....	14, 15
A.R.S. § 13-2310(A).....	5
A.R.S. § 44-1991.....	passim
A.R.S. § 44-1992.....	8, 17, 18
A.R.S. § 44-1999.....	9
A.R.S. § 44-2032.....	18, 19
A.R.S. § 44-2082.....	7
Arizona Securities Act, Article 13 .....	8, 18
<b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 23 .....	1
Ariz. Const. art. XV, § 6 .....	18
